Currently the Company’s borrowings are within acceptable risk levels, as determined by the management,

hence the Company has not taken any swaps to hedge the interest rate risk.

			   (` in lakhs)

141PIONEER EMBROIDERIES LIMITED

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2022

	 Exposure to interest rate risk

	 The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management

of the Company is as follows:

 Nominal Amount
 March 31, 2022  March 31, 2021

Fixed-rate instruments
Financial liabilities  1,206.47  1,813.96

 1,206.47  1,813.96
Variable-rate instruments
Financial liabilities  1,416.30  1,162.97

 1,416.30  1,162.97

	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

	 A reasonably possible change of 50 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased

(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables,
in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

 Profit or loss  Equity, net of tax
50 bp

increase
50 bp

decrease
50 bp

increase
50 bp

decrease
 March 31, 2022
Variable-rate instruments  7.08  (7.08)  7.08  (7.08)

Cash flow sensitivity  7.08  (7.08)  7.08  (7.08)

 March 31, 2021
Variable-rate instruments  5.81  (5.81)  5.81  (5.81)

Cash flow sensitivity  5.81  (5.81)  5.81  (5.81)

	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

	 The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through

profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

42 	 a. 	 Balances of certain trade receivables, advances, trade payables and other liabilities are in the process of
confirmation and/or reconciliation.

b. 	 Realisable value of current assets, deposits, loans and advances in the ordinary course of business will be at
least equal to the amount at which they have been stated in the financial statements.

[…]

Currently the Group’s borrowings are within acceptable risk levels, as determined by the management, hence the

Group has not taken any swaps to hedge the interest rate risk.

	 Exposure to interest rate risk
	 The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of

the Group is as follows:

 Nominal Amount
 March 31, 2022  March 31, 2021

Fixed-rate instruments
Financial liabilities  1,388.37  1,995.86

			   (` in lakhs)

Note to Consolidated Financial Statement
for the year ended March 31, 2022

200 30TH ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22

 1,388.37  1,995.86
Variable-rate instruments
Financial liabilities  1,416.30  1,162.97

 1,416.30  1,162.97

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
A reasonably possible change of 50 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased
(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables,
in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

 Profit or loss  Equity, net of tax
50  bp

increase
50 bp

decrease
50 bp

increase
50 bp

decrease
March 31, 2022
Variable-rate instruments  7.08  (7.08)  7.08  (7.08)

Cash flow sensitivity  7.08  (7.08)  7.08  (7.08)
March 31, 2021
Variable-rate instruments  5.81  (5.81)  5.81  (5.81)

Cash flow sensitivity  5.81  (5.81)  5.81  (5.81)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments
The Group does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or
loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

43 	 a. 	 Balances of certain trade receivables, advances, trade payables and other liabilities are in the process of
confirmation and/or reconciliation.

b. 	 Realisable value of current assets, deposits, loans and advances in the ordinary course of business will be at